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NATALIA FOLEY, SBt{ 295923 (UAN liq4q-]0)

NATALIA FOLEY BE\ERLY HILLS
Lau,,Offices of Natalia FoleY

8306 Wilshire Blvd Ste I I5
Beverly Hills CA 9021 1

tel 310 707 8A9Sl fax 3 I 0 526 9632

nfoleyl alv@gmai 1. com

ATTOR}.IEY FOR APPLICA}i|T

WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

VICTORIA SARVER Case lrlo. AD.ll 1096A06

AD,ll t:-18785
AD,l1tA960A5

PETiTIONI FOR DISCR]MIN ATIONI
BENEFITS PLIRSU,{NT TO LABOR C]ODE

SECTiON 132(a)

Applicant,

VS.

LIGHTHOUSE COASTAL COMMTINITY
CHIIRCH

Defendants.

COMES NIOW Applicant VICTORIA SARVER and the Attorney of Record, hlATAl,iA

FOLEY BEVERLY HILLS, and ciaiming benefits against the employer LIGHI-HOUSE

COASTAL COMMLII\ilTY CHLIRCH tor discrirnination benefits pursllaot to Clalilornia

Labor Code Section I32(a) alleges as lbllows.

I" STATE]!TENT OF FACTS

Betrveen 09/t)1/2013 - 09/01/2017, Appiicant, wtile emploved by LTGHTHOUSE

COASTAL COMMLQ{ITY CHLIRCH as aianitor. sustained injury to her upper and lolver

ertremities. lolver back. hernia and also erperienced stress, depressicin and anriety as a result olthe

sexual abuse and hostiie work environirent. u,hile inthe colirse and scope of her empioyment

After cornplaining to the head of the churcir about job place harassment and physical pain on

the industrial basis in hope to receive sorne he1p, the applicant instead u''as retaliated against,

ostracized, proiiibited to attend cerlain church'gatherings, to work during the da-v time, prohibited to

27

28
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bring a helper nhile rno'ing extrellel,v hea'y chairs, althcr-igh the church administration knera' r"ery

q.eil that Applicant was r,vorking througir pain due to her back and herliia injuries Furlherrnore' in

retaliation for cor-npiaining about industriai iniuries and w'orh space harassment- applicant's

working hours were immediatel.v reduced almost in hall but no light duty r'vas offered and uo

doctor ref-errars r,vere made Applicant nonetheless continueil complaining about her pain caused b1'

the heayy workloaci, recluesting medical attelltion on industrial i:asis' and in retaliation tbr that on

09/01/2017 she was terrlinated in an apparent violation of Section 132A of the labor code'

Applicantisinformedandbelieves.andthereonalleges.thatDeiendant.sactionsu,'ere

nothing other than an attempt to discriminate against Applicant fbr erpresslng her intent to tlle lor

Workers ComPensation benefits.

II. APPLICANT IS EIqTITLED TO NTIILTIPLE B[I{EFITS

Upon the Boarcl's Finding olrvrongful discriminatiotr, Applicarrt is entitled to a 50orb penalty

assessed against benefits paici or due up to $10.000. In addition, Applicant demaucls back u'ages

and other benefits The Board may order back and tront wages until reinstatement Barns v WCAB

(1994) 59 CCC 156; Eubalks v. wcAB (1994) 59CCC 223; United Airlines v wcAB (1998) 63

CCC 1445. This can include payment of the Employer's portion olthe unernployment tax,

reimbursenent of group health benefits, seniority and cost of living itrcreases" and increased

retirement benefits.

If an A."vard of increased retirement benefits ra,'ould violate EzuSA pror,'isions, the Board can

order, instead" a dollar Award for the iost value of the enitanced retirement benefits. Eubanks v

WCAB, supra.

"The ernployee's retirement account must be brought up-to-date

if possible. Otherwise, she is to receive the amount of money

which would have been credited fbr her retiremetrt "

Finally, pursuant to the Supreme Coufi's decision in Currie v. WC,AB {2001) 66 CCC 208, 24 Cal.

.lth I i09, Applicant must be arr,,arded all pre-judgment interest on all back pay due Applicant. The

Court stated that

"...the Ara,ard must include a1lpre-Ar,vard interest on all back pay

from the date it accrued pursuant to CC Section i287(a). lnterest

is recoverable on each salary or pension payntent fiom the date

it fb1l due

"t.C Section 3287(a) states 'Every person wito is entitled to
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recover cianrages cefiain, or capable of being made cenain

by calcr-rlation, and the right to recover r'vhich is vested in him

onaparticL}larday,isentitledalsotofecovelitrterestthereotr

iiom that day' "

The Sr-rpreme Coutl's Hoiding ln that case was'

..WeirgreethatCCSection32sT(a)appliestobackpayAr.vards

made under LC Section 1i2a. .ra'ithout the pre-judgrrrent interest'

tlrebackpavremedYnrayioseasigniiicantporlionolitsvalue,

andtheEmploveeisleft.lesstirantullyreimbursed,fbrhisor

her lost \\ ages

UI. COI.ICLUS{ON

WIIEREFORE, Applicant respectfull.v requests that she be aw.alded the benefits provided b5'

Califtirnia Labor Cocle Section 132(a) including the tbllor'ving benefrts'

I ncreased colllpellsat ion.

Reinstatement,

Reimbursement for lost rvages and rvorii benefits caused by said Del'endant's act: such r'vork

benefits to include, but not lirnited to, cost-of-living increases, accrued vacation and sick leave

benefits. the Emplo-ver's porlion of the Unemployment tax, enhancement of retirernent l-reneflts.

And pre-Award interest on ali back pa5'.

Defetrdants tc be given creclit f,or all income earned bi, Applicant from rhe date of termination in her

good-faith attempt to mitigate damages.

Respectfully Submitted:

LAW OFFICE,S OF NATALIA FOLEY.

BY NATALIA FOLEY, ESQ

Applicant Attorney
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N,{TALIA FOLEY, SBN 295923 (U'\N I 194930)

NATALIA FOLEY BE,\'E,R.LY HILLS

Lala, Offices of Natalia FoieY

8i06 Wilshire Btvd Ste 115

Beverly Hills CA 9A211

tei I l0 707 8098/ t-ar 310 626 9632

nfoleylaw@gmail.corr
ATTORNE\' FOR APPLIC ANT

WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARI)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

VICTORIA SARVER

\js.

r,I GHTHOU SE COASTAL COMMUhIIT'Y
CHIJ}TCT{

Detbndants.

Case No ADJI iA960Ad

ADJl I248785
ADJ1l096AA5

PETITION FOR DI S CRIMINATION
BENEFITS PLRSUANT TO LABOR CODE,

SECTION t32(a)

V}]RIFICATION
I, Natalia Foley, declare as foilor.vs.

i am the attorney ti:r Application rn this action I have read the enclosed I j2 (A) Petition fbr

and know irs content. Ali facts allege<l in the Petition pursuant to Labor { Code I i2(A) are tnte ot-

my own personal knowledge or rvith respect to thcse facts r.vhich are alleged upotr iufirrmaticin and

belief. I am informed of the same atid believe the same to be true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoirrg is tnie and correct and tllat this

declaration was executed at Los Angeles, CA

Dated 61142019

Respectfu 11y Submitted :

LAW OFF1CES OF NATAIIA FOLEY

BY NAT

Apptricant.
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PROOF'OF SERVICE

VICTORIA SARVER. \s LIGHTHOL|SE
C OASTAL C OM]VI UNITY CHLTRCH

LAO
WORI{ERS' COMPENSATTON APPEALS

BOARD
320 W ITH Sl'.
LOS ANGELES. CA 9OO1]

VICTORIA SARVER
666 W IsTH STRAPT 4

COSTA MESA CA 92627

ADJI ]096005
ADJl 1096006

(DOI}Bi3Ai2AtT)
'DOI: A9/0t/2A13 - 09/Al /2017,

State Of California
County of Los Angeles

I am employed in the county of Los Angeles, state of california.

I am over the age of 1 8 ]'eais and not a party to the r'vithin action; my business address is:

3306 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 115

BEVE,RLYHILLS CA9O2iI

SECT1ON 132(a

"ffi-,tt 
f i, a sealed en'elope *'itir postagc

,fr"r""r^itif.:;;;J;J. in the Uruted Statcs }vlail at n.r], acldrcss statctl abovc- addressed as follo*'s'

I an readilr tarnrliar *ith the flrm's busitess practi.ce of processrng corespolldeiice tbr maili[g. i[ the

orclinarr.colrrse of busincss- the corresponclerrce s,or,rlcl bc dcposrteclxith the unitecl States Postal Senrce on

that sarue clar-lith postage thcreon tulil,prcpaid at m1, $1sirr.ss adciress abovc. I am arvare that on rlotion ol

the parlv sen ecl. sen,icc i, pr.r.,,r.d irrr alia f postal cancellation clate or postage meter date is more thall

one dav after the clate of dcposit for marhng as listed'

Ol 611412019 I serrecl the foregoing docur-nents described as:

tvIiIiE h4MLREK" ESQ

FAMIGLiETTI & VOLPE

]7+8 W KATELLA AVE, # 2{.}9

ORANGE CA92861

JA]'TICE-GARDNER. CLAifulS EXAMII{ER
BROTHERI]OOD MLITUAL
6400 BROTI{ERHOCD WA\'
PABAX2227
F.ORT WA\.NE INDIANA T1680I

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and

correct.
Erecuted on: 611112019

PETITION FOR DISCRTVII}JATIOi..' BENE,FITS PLIRSUANT TO LABOR CODE

at Los Angeles- CA

By IRINA PAIEES,
Legal Assistaut to Attorney
Natalia Folev, Esq


